For the purposes of this chapter, the following words and phrases when used in this chapter are 

defined as follows: 

A. “Airport” means the Hanford Municipal Airport. 

B. “Airport elevation” means the highest point of the airport’s usable landing area measured in 

feet from the sea level (two hundred forty-five (245) feet). 

C. “Approach surface” means the surface longitudinally centered on the extended runway 

center line, extending outward and upward from the end of the primary surface at a slope of 

twenty (20) to one. In plan, the perimeter of the approach surface coincides with the perimeter of

[...]

horizontally for each foot vertically from the sides of the primary and approach surfaces to where 

they intersect the horizontal and conical surfaces. 

P. “Tree” means any object of natural growth. 

Q. “Utility runway” means a runway that is constructed for, and intended to be used by, 

propeller driven aircraft of twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) pounds maximum gross 

weight and less. 

R. “Visual runway” means a runway intended solely for the operation of aircraft using visual 

approach procedures. 

17.44.040 Airport height zones. 

A. There are hereby created and established airport zones that include all of the land lying